
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 11 July 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Valerie Morris-Cook, Georgette Polley and Lynn Worrall 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold, Aaron Green, John Kent, Sara Muldowney and 
James Thandi 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 32 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 2 February 2023. 
  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 March 2023. 
  

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Terms of Reference  33 - 34 



 
 

  
6   Provisional 2022-23 Financial Outturn Report - to follow  

 
 

 
7   Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  

 
35 - 112 

 
8   Work Programme  

 
113 - 114 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 3 July 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you
[...]
 including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), James Thandi (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Victoria Holloway, and John Kent 
 
Councillor Qaisar Abbas, Portfolio Holder for Culture and 
Communities 
 

In attendance: Gerard McCleave, Assistant Director Economic Partnerships 
and Growth 
Gareth Moss, Interim Chief Finance Officer 
Jonathan Wilson, Acting Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present we're advised at the meeting was being 
recorded and live streamed, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council's website. 
 

 
24. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 29 November 2022 were 
approved as a true and correct record.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 

25. Items of Urgent Business  
 
No items of urgent business had been received.  
 
The Chair explained that one briefing note regarding the Asset Disposals 
Review and Strategy Update had been received. Councillor Kent stated that 
the report to Cabinet in July 2022 had proposed disposing of assets worth up 
to £100m, including scout huts, community halls and other community assets. 
He asked what the current approach was for disposal, in the context of the 
Council’s financial crisis, and how these disposals would be recorded. He 
asked that any future proposed disposals be presented to the relevant 
overview and scrutiny meeting. The Chair explained that these questions and 
comments would be sent to the Director for a response. 
 

26. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

27. Draft General Fund Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Update  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
The Acting Director of Finance introduced the report and stated it usually gave 
Councillors a firm indication of the proposed budget, but highlighted that this 
report only gave a budgetary indication for this point in time, due to the impact 
of the S114 notice and the request to government for exceptional financial 
support (EFS). He stated that the budget position of the Council was still 
fluctuating and would need reassessment during the 2023/24 financial year. 
He highlighted appendix 1 of the report, which outlined the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the request to government for EFS, which had 
reduced from £184m to £182.5m fo
[...]
 
Councillor Arnold questioned the outcome if the health and safety and 
maintenance costs of Coalhouse Fort were too high for the Council. The 
Assistant Director of Economic Growth and Partnerships replied that if this 

Page 18



were the case, the Council would look at other funding opportunities, for 
example from Natural England, Historic England, and the Lower Thames 
Crossing. He added that the Council had already received interest from local 
groups and private individuals to take over the site, and these would be 
included in the feasibility study. Councillor Thandi questioned what 
redevelopment the site would need. The Assistant Director of Economic 
Growth and Partnerships stated that the team were currently unsure of what 
redevelopment was needed, and this would not be known until the health and 
safety survey was completed and a clear preferred option identified.  
 
The Chair proposed monthly email updates to the Committee on the work of 
Coalhouse Fort, and the Committee agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
 
1. Noted the current position relating to Coalhouse Fort.  
 
2. Noted the proposed approach/next steps for Coalhouse Fort.  
 
3. Noted that further updates will be provided as key tasks are 
actioned/completed.  
 

32. Work Programme  
 
Members did not have any items to add to the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.27 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 19

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), James Thandi (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Victoria Holloway and John Kent 
 

In attendance: Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 
Gerard McCleave, Assistant Director of Economic Growth and 
Partnerships 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present we're advised at the meeting was being 
recorded and live streamed, with the recording to be made available on the 
Council's website. 
 

 
33. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

34. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor John Kent declared a non-pecuniary interest for Item 10 as he was 
employed by Thurrock Lifestyle Solutions (TLS). 
 

35. Thameside Centre  
 
The Chair stated that three public questions had been received and these 
would be heard in the order they had been submitted. He invited Mr Neil 
Woodbridge to read his question.  
 
Mr Woodbridge raised a point of clarification that the building was named the 
Thameside Complex, rather than the Thameside Centre as stated in the 
report. He added that the Thurrock International Celebration of Culture (TICC) 
was a community interest company, and this had been omitted from the 
report. Mr Woodbridge moved on and read his question as follows:  
 
“Our proposals indicated a partnership-based approach with the Council, 
assuming that the Council would wish to not only share risk but also reward to 
enable the asset to remain a public asset.  Will you still consider any 
partnership based models that assume Council participation in your call for 
new proposals, or is the Council seeking to completely divest itself of the 
Thameside entirely with no stake in it at all as a public asset?” 
 
The Director of Place responded that the Council’s position for the proposals 
of the Thameside had changed over the life of the process, and highlighted 
that earlier in the process Mr Woodbridge had received guidance that a 

Page 21



partnership process would be appropriate. He stated that he had met with Mr 
Woodbridge and TLS/TICC at the end of 2022 to discuss the changes
[...]
ought clarification regarding the different devolution levels 
proposed. The Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth explained that 
level two devolution did not include a mayor, but level three had a mayoral 
model and therefore a mayoral council tax precept. The Chair summarised 
and stated that he could see the challenges of devolution, but felt that the 
Council needed to engage. The Committee supported being part of the 
discussions with Government through the Expression of Interest submission.  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee:  
 
1. Considered and commented on the Expression of Interest and 
submission to Government to begin a dialogue for a Greater Essex 
devolution deal and understanding the benefits it might bring to the 
residents of Thurrock, or whether to take no further part in the process 
at this time.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.23 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

Page 30



 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 31

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference  

Appointed by: The 
Council under section 21, 
Local Government Act 
2000 

Number of Elected Members: Six, of whom 
none may be Cabinet Members 

Chair and Vice-Chair 
appointed by: The Council 

Political Proportionality: The elected 
Members shall be appointed in accordance 
with Political Proportionality 

Quorum: Three elected 
Members 

Co-opted Members to be appointed by 
Council: None 

Functions determined by Council:  
1.   The Council's overall performance  
2.   The Council's overall Budget and Value for Money  
3.   Council's strategic risk management  
4.   Local Strategic Partnership, other partnerships and community forums  
5.   Community Leadership, Community Engagement and Community  
      Empowerment  
6.   Ethical governance matters in conjunction with the Standards and Audit  
      Committee  
7.   Internal and external communications  
8.   External and European Funding  
9.   Resources, including human resources and asset management  
10. Information and communications technology  
11. Procurement  
12. Monitor Councillor Call for Actions  
13. Monitor and steer the overall direction of the overview and scrutiny  
      function  
14. Any other issues not covered by the six Overview and Scrutiny  
      Committees 
Functions determined by Statute:  
All the powers of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in section 
21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

11 July 2023 ITEM: 7 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Fees and Charges Review 2023/24 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Jonathan Wilson - Assistant Director – Finance   

Accountable Assistant Director: Jonathan Wilson - Assistant Director – Finance   

Accountable Director: Steven Mair - Director of Finance  

This report is: Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
As is well known the Council faces unprecedented financial challenges and is 
reviewing and revising all of its financial plans as a consequence.  One element of 
this is income from Fees and Charges.  This report begins to address that by: 
 

➢ designing and proposing the adoption of a new Fees and Charges policy 
➢ undertaking stage 1 of a three-part review of Fees and Charges 
➢ arising from that recommending several increases in charges/new charges, 

effective from 1 October, to potentially generate £114k increase in income in a 
full year 

➢ noting that subsequent stages will take this work further 
 

1. Recommendations: 
 

a. That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
proposed Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 1, in particular 
agreeing the commitment to full cost recovery and annual CPI 
inflation increases as the default. 
 

b. That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
proposed Fees and Charges increases for the material areas, 
Appendix 2. 

c. That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
proposed new Charges in section 8 of this report.  

d. That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
requirement for a further detailed review & analysis of remaining 
Fees and Charges by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

2. Background 

Thurrock’s financial position is exceptionally challenging as 35.2% of its 
2023/24 budget, £180m, is financed by an indicative capitalisation direction.  A 
non-recurrent form of potential exceptional funding which must be replaced by 
asset or investment sales, reductions in the capital programme and revenue 
budget reductions (expenditure) or increases (income).  

 
This report deals with the start of a Fees and Charges review which will assist in 
increasing the Council’s income. 
 
Due to the magnitude of the task, the review has been split into three Phases. 
 
➢ Phase 1:  

• create a new policy for Fees and Charges, enclosed as Appendix 1. 

• begin the gathering of benchmarking data to start to enable 
Thurrock’s charges to be compared against other local authorities, 
enclosed as Appendix 3a, 3b, 3c. 

• identify material areas for Fees and Charges. 

• analyse if inflation and/or other up-lifts have been applied to the 
Council’s material income areas over the past 5 years to inform 
opportunities. 

• investigate and propose immediate price increases for existing 
services. 

• investigate any new charges which could be implemented by October 
2023. 

• explore the possibility of a semi-automated workflow process for 
Fees and Charges via Thurrock’s embedded 4me system to add 
further transparency and improved reporting functionality to the 
process.  

 
➢  Phase 2: 

• review further Fees and Charges. 

• analyse inflationary incr
[...]
e.  
 
I will undertake the required work on the draft policy and return to you as soon as possible.   
 

Page 112



Work Programme 

Committee: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee                                                                             Year: 2023/24 
 
Dates of Meetings: 11 July 2023, 5 October 2023, 7 December 2023, 1 February 2024 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by 
Officer/Member 

11 July 2023 

Provisional 2022-23 Financial Outturn Report Jonathan Wilson / Jo Freeman Officers 

Terms of Reference Democratic Services Officers 

Fees and Charges Review 2023/24 Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

5 October 2023 

Finance Update – Quarter 1 2023/34 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Finance Jonathan Wilson/Cllr Graham Snell Members 

Work Programme   Democratic Services Officer  Standard Item 

7 December 2023 

Local Council Tax Scheme - tbc Andy Brittain/ Jonathan Wilson Members 

Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Central Services Cllr Jack Duffin/Jackie Hinchliffe Members 

Financial Update – Quarter 2 2022/23 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme 

Topic Lead Officer Requested by 
Officer/Member 

Fees and Charges Report Jonathan Wilson / Stephen Mair Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

1 February 2024 

Draft General Fund Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy Update - tbc 

Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Capital Programme 2024/25 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Capital Strategy 2024/25 - tbc Jonathan Wilson Officers 

Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Culture and Communities Cllr Qaisar Abbas Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

 

Updated: May 2023     

Clerk: Jenny Shade 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference
	7 Fees and Charges 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Valerie Morris-Cook, Lynn Worrall and 
James Thandi (Substitute) (substitute for Georgette Polley) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Georgette Polley 
 

In attendance: Steven Mair, Chief Financial Officer 
Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director - Finance 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee approved the minutes of the 
meetings held on the 2 February 2023 and the 7 March 2023. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4. Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee’s terms of reference were noted. 
 

5. Provisional 2022-23 Financial Outturn Report - to follow  
 
The purpose of the report set out the provisional outturn position for the 
financial year 2022/23, prior to the formal closure of accounts. Further details 
of this executive summary can be found on-line  
  
(Public Pack)Item 6 - Provisional Financial Outturn 2023-23 Report Agenda 
Supplement for Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11/07/2023 
19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Members were asked to note that recommendation 1.4 should read “note” not 
endorse. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19733/Item%206%20-%20Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%202023-23%20Report%2011th-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Corporate%20Overview%20and%20S.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19733/Item%206%20-%20Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%202023-23%20Report%2011th-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Corporate%20Overview%20and%20S.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19733/Item%206%20-%20Provisional%20Financial%20Outturn%202023-23%20Report%2011th-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Corporate%20Overview%20and%20S.pdf?T=9


  
·     In terms of investment sales, clear timeline taken to be shared with the 

investment panel, two stages one to be completed this Friday to assess 
which bids were coming forward with the second phase starting in August 
through to November with the aim to sell the solar investments by 
November.   

·     In terms of wider investments, all significant investments were being 
prioritised by size with the aim to bring in the sale of those assets inside 
this financial year.  

·     Some investments had a defined process and timescales. Advisors going 
out to market on other renewable assets to identify the options available. 
Expecting positive returns from the broader investment portfolio 
(excluding the three investments with specific concerns) which was still 
considered robust and should attract market value. Due to the sensitivity 
of some of these investments, updates would be provided to members. 
(see action point 1) 

        Members were provided with an update on PWLB debt, wherever that 
debt had come to maturity it was being replaced with a one-year loan. In 
parallel with that the treasury strategy had been reset. There was no 
commitment for long term PWLB debt, and it was expected to sell assets 
to fund that borrowing. The gap on investments would be further reduced 
by property sales, any positive outcomes from legal action and 
divestments of investments. 

        Decisions would then need to be made on how to hold the remaining debt 
with an assessment already in progress 

        Member commented that it would be helpful if excel table headers 
continued onto all pages. 

        Members recognised the confidentiality around the outcomes of legal 
action being undertaken but hopefully would see some of that help the 
financial position given what the council had gone through.  

        Noted from previous scrutiny committee report on Violence Against 
Women there was nearly half a million underspend and queried if this was 
available to be carried forward. (see action point 3) 

        Questioned what action was being taken to get government money, 
£0.25m was promised for the Just Stop Oil demonstrations. (see action 
point 4) 

        Noted the overspend in Planning due to the reduced number of 
applications and in the context of the cost of additional consultants to 
support the development management team. 

        Good to see the good performance against waste disposable contracts but 
noted the levels of recycling were not where they should be. (see action 
point 5)  

        Noted the costs of the intervention and commissioner costs and how 
unbalanced this would look through the eyes of a resident.  

        Questioned the process of department budgets and how these were 
monitored.  

        In regard to the investment portfolio, questioned whether there was a goal 
expectation by the end of the financial year to which members were 
referred to the timescales within the report. Was very optimistic that the 



majority of the value in that portfolio would be resolved by the sale of the 
higher value priority assets. 

        Member referred to the provisional outturn budget and questioned when 
the financial position of the last two years would be known. Further work 
on the financial accounting was underway with a technical expert working 
with auditors and the finance team to resolve the technical issues.  

        Members needed a better handle on the understanding of the finances 
within reports. 

        There was concern that due to the huge amount of work being undertaken 
on budgets and information within the reports that something could easily 
get missed.   

        Member requested a “visual” report to identify what exactly was taking 
place to be brought to committee so that members can track what was 
being sold and when. (see action point 7) 

        Noted that the Grays Underpass and Stanford Le Hope interchange had 
been temporarily removed from the programme pending decisions.  

        Member suggested for in the future, a section in reports that stated even if 
those two big projects were still on the programme, what position the 
council would be in. This could change the outlook and provide openness 
and transparency. 

        Members requested an update on the reserves strategy to be provided to 
the committee. (see action point 8) 

        Question on the analysis of the risk register as no comments had been 
made in the report with regard to changes of such risks. 

        Commented that Government needed to find a different funding approach 
for local councils that made more sense, as there was a need to deliver 
services that residents deserved. (see action point 9) 

        Member noted and raised concern on the slippage had occurred on the 
HRA Fire Safety project. (see action point 10) 

        Rights to Buy Receipts were discussed for properties that had already 
been built and occupied. (see action point 11) 

        Referred to the Government Town Funds Boards for Grays and Tilbury 
and were advised the projects continue with funding still available. Care 
was being taken so that the council would not be liable for any 
overspends. 

  

ACTIONS 
  
1.    Jonathan Wilson to provide future updates on the sale of assets. 
2.   Officers noted that report headers should be used. 
3.   Jonathan Wilson to take the Violence Against Women funding point away  

and respond to councillors outside the meeting. 
4.   Jonathan Wilson to update members on the government funding for the 

Just Stop Oil demonstrations. 
5.   Jonathan Wilson would pass comments made back on planning, 

consultations, and waste onto colleagues.  
6.   Jonathan Wilson to look at change of report format for future budget 

reporting reports.  



7.   Jonathan Wilson to inform democratic services on a date to which this 
report can be presented.  

8.   A report on reserves strategy would be presented to this committee. 
9.   Jonathan Wilson to liaise with colleagues on Exit and Hold Costs. 
10. Jonathan Wilson to report back to members on the slippage on the HRA  
      Fire Safety project. 
11. Jonathan Wilson to follow up on the right to buy receipts and the  
      applications of this projects and the years.  

RESOLVED 
  
Approval was sought for the following in relation to the provisional 
2022/23 outturn position: 
    
1.     That the Committee commented on the 2022/23 forecast funding 

gap of £434.595m and note this is balanced by the exceptional 
financial support from central government.  

  
2.      That the Committee noted that the position continues to be subject 

to change particularly due to the ongoing assessment of the 
investment portfolio and pending completion of the audit of the 
financial accounts from 2020/21 onwards, therefore remains 
provisional. 

  
3.     That the Committee noted that the 2023/24 budget remains under 

review to consider the impact of the 2022/23 outturn position and 
note the potential for further budget virements. This will form part 
of the budget monitoring in 2023/24. 
 
 

4.      That the Committee noted the use of reserves as set out in 
Appendix 3, subject to the finalisation of the audit process relating 
to financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22 and note balances are 
subject to change. 

 5.    That the Committee noted the use of capital receipts in 2022/23 as 
set out in Table 5 to partly mitigate the request for exceptional 
financial support from government. 

  
6.     This recommendation was discussed in the exempt session.  

  
7.      That the Committee noted that further consultation with external 

audit will be required to finalise the technical accounting 
treatments relating to the investment valuations and the associated 
Minimum Revenue Provision transactions. 
 
 

8.     That the Committee note the position set out in respect of the 
capital programme and the reported reprofiling as set out in section 
4 of the report. 

  



9.      That the Committee note the positions on the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the Public Health Grant as set out in section 6. 

6. Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  
 
The report identified as the Council faced unprecedented financial challenges 
it would be reviewing and revising all of its financial plans. One element of this 
was income from Fees and Charges.  The report presented addressed that 
by: 
  
1.    Designing and proposing the adoption of a new Fees and Charges policy. 
2.    Undertaking stage 1 of a three-part review of Fees and Charges. 
3.    Arising from that recommending several increases in charges/new 

 charges, effective from 1 October, to potentially generate £114k increase  
 in income in a full year. 

4.    Noting that subsequent stages will take this work further. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 
  
·    Review car parking charges every 2/3 years, making this more efficient. 

(see action point 12) 
·    Some residents want to pay for a car parking space but being advised by 

the service that consultations cannot be funded. Members were advised 
that where the income more than offset the cost of the survey this should 
be possible. (see action point 13) 

·    It was agreed this should be an option for residents to decide upon to 
either add or remove parking permits. 

·    It was confirmed that it would be £15 for the 1st 2nd and 3rd parking permit 
pending cabinet approval.  

·    Revenue charged for parking permits had been made on assumptions 
based on the current levels of activity being maintained. Therefore no 
negative impact from a price increase and no further enhancements, the 
reality of that would be seen in six months’ time and used to inform future 
reviews.  

·    Questioned whether an impact assessment had been undertaken on 
charges in regard to Thameside, the chair requested an urgent note be 
prepared with an update on the position of the theatre and what actions 
need to be taken to allow the theatre to operate. (see action point 14) 

·    Questioned why Thameside were unable to make bookings further than 
three months ahead, this included the booking of the pantomime. (see 
action point 15) 

·    Member noted the increased costs to Thameside would deprive non-profit 
groups and schools from being able to afford to use the Thameside. 

·    Raised concerns on why Thameside was locked during the day and why 
the list was still not working. 

·    It had been noted that Grangewaters had received the second highest 
increase this year, although not costing anything to the council. It was 
requested that members be more informed of what the full cost of running 
those services would be to residents.  



·    Members were referred to Appendix 1 of the report, Fees and Charges 
Policy, that highlighted the framework for setting the fees and charges 
across Thurrock and were informed that this process could take two to 
three years to complete.  

·    Discussed took place around the CPI and noted when comparisons 
between the actual price increases that had been put forward for each 
area, were as an average for each area less than the CPI except one 
exception which was environment enforcement which was a specific 
charge for abandoned vehicles.  

·     It was noted that increases in enforcement would drive the right 
behaviour. 

·    Member stated this was the wrong time for service charge increases.  
·    Members noted there would be an impact on services and individuals but 

fundamentally had to make Thurrock financial sustainable to ensure those 
services could continue for residents in the future.  

  
ACTIONS 
  
12.   Steven Mair to clarify with colleagues in regard to review car parking   

  charges every 2/3 to possibly making this more cost effective. 
13.   Steven Mair to clarify with colleagues in regard to the funding available   

  for car parking space consultations. 
14.   Steven Mair to clarify with colleagues on the Thameside concerns raised  

  above.  
15.   Steven Mair to provide a note to members on the current position of  

 Thameside. 
  
RESOLVED 

  
1.    That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, noted for Cabinet, 

the proposed Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 1, in particular 
agreeing the commitment to full cost recovery and annual CPI 
inflation increases as the default. 

  
2.    That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 

proposed Fees and Charges increases for the material areas, 
Appendix 2. 

3.    That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 
proposed new Charges in section 8 of this report.  

4.    That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 
requirement for a further detailed review & analysis of remaining 
Fees and Charges by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

7. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme and made the following points: 
  
Remove the Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Central Services from the 7 
December 2023 committee. 
  



Remove the Portfolio Holder Annual Report: Culture and Communities from 
the 1 February 2024 committee. 
  
To add a report on the consultation undertaken on Thameside Theatre, date 
to be confirmed.  
  
A new format of how reports would be prepared was noted. 
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 11 July 2023, 7:00pm 
- Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
  
 
At 8.49pm, the meeting went into exempt session to discuss recommendation 
1.6 of the Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 Report. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/782663
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/782663
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

